Second Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

DECIMAL PROOFS

302
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State
Series, 1985-1988; proof five dollars, 1988; proof silver two
dollars, 1988; proof one dollar, 1984. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (8)

$120

303
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (2), State
Series, 1986, 1988 (2), Bird Series, 1989, piedfort, 1989,
Endangered Species, 1995, piedfort, 1995 both Coin Fair
issues. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (9)

$160

304
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1982, 1991; Bird Series, proof silver
ten dollars, 1989; proof one dollar, 1984 (3); proof silver one
dollar, 1992; Christmas pudding set of seven silver tokens
(2 sets). In cases and packets of issue with certificates, some
outer boxes and packets missing or damaged, otherwise
uncirculated - FDC. (9)

$130

305
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State
Series, 1986, 1989-1992, Bird Series, 1989, 1990 Melbourne
Coin Fair issue; proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2); proof one
dollar, 1984 (3). In cases of issue with certificates, some outer
boxes dirty, otherwise FDC. (13)

$130

306
Elizabeth II, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Commonwealth
Games (3), State Series, 1985 (4), 1986 (5), 1987 (5), 1988
(5), 1989, 1990, 1992, Bird Series, 1989. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (26)

$330

307
Elizabeth II, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985 (2),
1988; Bird Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1989; proof five
dollars, 1988; proof silver two dollars, 1988; proof one
dollar, 1984 (2); Subscription Series, proof fine silver one
ounce one dollar, 1997. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (9)

$120

308
Elizabeth II, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985-1990,
1991 (2), 1992 (2), 1993. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (11)

$140

309

Elizabeth II, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985 (2),
1987 (2), 1988 (2), 1989; proof five dollars, 1988; proof
silver two dollars, 1988; proof one dollar, 1984; proof silver
commemorative fifty cents, 1989 (ex masterpieces in silver
set). The last five in capsules only, the rest in cases of issue,
some outer boxes with writing, otherwise FDC. (15)

$200

20

310
Elizabeth II, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985 (4),
1986 (2), 1987, 1988, 1989 (4), 1990 (2), 1991. In cases
of issue with certificates, some foxing affected, coins FDC.
(16)

$240

311
Elizabeth I, proof ten dollars 1987, 1990 (cockatoo); proof
silver two dollars 1988; mint sets 1990, 1993; mint ten
dollars 1992; mint five dollars 1990, 1992, 1994, 1996; mint
kangaroo dollar 2002; mint dollars 1984, 2004E; PNC fifty
cents 1995; mint twenty cents collection 1966-2004 (13 coins
in Sherwood folder); Perth Mint Lunar half ounce silver fifty
cents 2003; medallic covers (2); medalet sets other medals in
Soyuz Apollo cover; Bahamas proof set 1974; world notes
(20), mixed Australian and world coins (includes .500 fine
silver .38kg). All in one carton, fair - FDC. (100's)

$500

312
Elizabeth II, Bird Series, proof ten dollars, piedforts 1989,
1991, 1992, proofs, 1990 (2), cased set five of six, 1989-1992
and 1994; Endangered Species, proof silver ten dollars, 1996,
cased set of four, 1995-1998. In cases of issue or set cases, all
except 1989 and one 1991 piedfort Bird with certificates and
many of these with foxing, no outer box with 1991 piedfort
Bird, otherwise FDC. (6 + 2 sets)

$230

313
Elizabeth II, Olympic Heritage Series, specimen fine silver
ten dollars, set of two, 1994, set of four, 1994-1995, full
set of six, 1994-1996, all in full set cases; Landmark Series,
specimen fine silver ten dollars, sets of two, 1997 (2 sets),
1998 Melbourne, 1999 Snowy Mountains. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (7 sets)

$280

314
Elizabeth II, Endangered Species, piedfort silver ten dollars
set of four, 1995-1998. In set case with individual certificates,
FDC.

$120

315
Elizabeth II, Landmark Series, specimen fine silver ten
dollars, sets of two coins each, 1997 Harbour City, 1998
Melbourne, 1999 Snowy Mountains. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (3 sets)

$100

316
Elizabeth II, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999 Past,
2000 Present. In set case with certificates, no outer boxes
for individual coins, FDC. (2)

$200

317
Elizabeth II, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999-2001
(Past 1999, Present 2000, Future 2001). In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (3)

$250

318
Elizabeth II, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999-2001
(Past 1999, Present 2000, Future 2001). In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (3)

$250



319
Elizabeth II, Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 2000 The
Present; proof five dollars, 1988; Silver Kangaroo Series,
proof fine silver one ounce one dollar 2001, specimen fine
silver one ounce one dollar, 1996; Australia Post maxi cards,
1991 (5, all different). In cases and packets of issue, the
proofs with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (9)

$150

320
Elizabeth II, proof bi-metal ten dollars, 2003 Sydney Mint
Pattern. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$100

321
Elizabeth II, proof five dollars, 1988 (2), 1992, 1996
Bradman, 1998 RFDS, 2000 Phar Lap. In cases of issue
with certificates, the 1992 case damaged as usual, otherwise
FDC. (6)

$250

322
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 1988 (5), 1996 Bradman;
proof silver two dollars, 1988 (5); proof one dollar, 1984
(5). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (16)

$170

323
Elizabeth II, proof five dollars, 1988 (5), 1992; mint five
dollars, 1988 (3 in cellophane packet), 1990 (4), 1992 (7),
1996 (2 in Westpac packet), 2000 Tennis (2). In cases and
packets of issue, outer boxes scuffed and some coins toned,
otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (24)

$150

324
Elizabeth II, proof five dollars, 1990 Anzac set of two (2 sets),
1990 Anzac New Zealand issue, 1992 Space, 1994 Women,
1996 Bradman, 1998 RFDS, 2000 Phar Lap. I case of issue,
all with certificates except New Zealand issue, the 1992 case
damaged as usual, otherwise FDC. (8)

$150

325
Elizabeth II, proof five dollars, Anzac set of two, 1990 (7),
1998 RFDS. The last in case of issue with certificate, the rest
in individual cases and with set booklets but no set boxes,
otherwise FDC. (15 cased singles)

$160

326
Elizabeth II, proof five dollars, 1998 Flying Doctor; proof
silver five dollars, 2002 Outback, 2003 Volunteers (2), 2003
Rugby World Cup, 2004 Bicentenary of Tasmania (2). In
cases of issue with certificates, the 2003 Volunteers with
consecutive numbers 14162/3, FDC. (7)

$200

327
Elizabeth I, proof fine silver five dollars, 2000 Paralympics,
2004 Sydney to Athens, 2006 Queen's Baton Relay; mint five
dollar three coin set, 2002 Commonwealth Games. In cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (4)

$100

21

328
Elizabeth II, Paralympic Games, proof fine silver five dollars,
2000, proof fine silver one dollar, 2000; proof fine silver five
dollars, 2009 Year of Astronomy - Meteorite; Subscription
Series, proof fine silver one dollar, 2009 Adelaide Ingot. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$160

329
Elizabeth II, proof fine silver five dollars, Millennium
Hologram Series (2, 2002 Outback and 2003 Volunteers),
2003 Rugby World Cup, 2004 AFL, 2007 Ashes (2), Polar
Series, 2009 Aurora Australis (2). In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (8)

$250

330
Elizabeth II, Millennium Series, proof fine silver five dollars,
2002 Year of Outback, 2003 Volunteers; Subscription Series,
proof fine silver one dollar, 2004 Penny, 2005 Sydney Mint
Half Sovereign, 2006 Pillar Dollar; proof silver one dollar,
2004 Eureka Stockade. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (6)

$200

331
Elizabeth II, proof silver five dollars, 2004 150 Years of
Steam (2), 2004 Adelaide to Darwin. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (3)

$100

332
Elizabeth II, proof silver five dollars, 2004 Tasmanian
Bicentennial, 2004 150 Years of Steam, 2004 Adelaide to
Darwin Railway, Anniversary of State Government issues,
2006 NSW, 2007 SA, 2008 NT, 2009 QId. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (7)

$190

333
Elizabeth II, Polar Series, proof fine silver five dollars, 2008
Skua, 2009 Explorers, 2009 Aurora Australis; mint one
dollar, 2007 Polar Year. In cases and packet of issue, the first
three with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (4)

$120

334*
Elizabeth II, Australian Antarctic Polar Series, proof gold
plated silver five dollars, 2009. In case of issue with RAM
certificate and separate Royal Society of Victoria certificate
83 of only 500 commissioned, FDC.

$200

The gold plated silver version of this coin was commissioned by the Royal
Society of Victoria to celebrate the 100th anniversary of the first party to
locate the South Magnetic Pole. Only 500 were ordered from the Royal
Australian Mint.



335

Elizabeth II, proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2); Kangaroo

Series, specimen fine silver one ounce one dollar, 1993-1995

all Coin Fair issues; Subscription Series, proof silver one

dollar, 2005. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)
$160

336
Elizabeth II, proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2); proof silver
one dollar, 1992 (2), 1993 Coin Fair issues (2), 1995; Silver
Kangaroo Series, specimen fine silver one ounce one dollar,
1993 Coin Fair issues (2). In cases and packets of issue,
the proofs with certificates, the 1993 proof cases marked,
otherwise FDC. (9)

$200

337

Elizabeth II, proof one dollar, 1984; five dollars, 1988; ten

dollars, 1989 kookaburra, 1982, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1989;

mint ten dollars, 1982, 1985, 1986. Some without boxes,

others with outers damaged, uncirculated - FDC. (11)
$130

338
Elizabeth II, proof silver one dollar, 1992 (2, one a Coin Fair
issue), 1993 (2, both Coin Fair issues), 1994 (Coin Fair issue),
1995 (Coin Fair issue). In cases of issue with certificates,
the 1993 with consecutive numbers 4354/5, the 1993 cases
marked, otherwise FDC. (6)

$250

339
Elizabeth II, proof silver one dollar, 1993, 1995, 1996, 1997,
1999 Anzac, 2002 Outback, 2003 Korean War (2), 2004
Eureka, 2006 TV, 2008 Arms, 2010 Coinage, 2011 Ram's
head. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (13)

$240

340
Elizabeth II, Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar,
1998, 1999, 2003-2005. In cases of issue with certificates,
EDC. (5)

$190

341
Elizabeth II, proof silver one dollar, 1998; Subscription
Series, proof silver one dollar, 1997, 1998, 1999 (2), 2000.

In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)
$180

342
Elizabeth II, Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar,
1996-2000, 2003-2006. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (9)

$270

343
Elizabeth II, Silver Kangaroo Series, specimen fine silver
one ounce one dollar, 1993-2000, 2001 (2). In packets of
issue, FDC. (10)

$250

344
Elizabeth II, Silver Kangaroo Series, specimen fine silver one
ounce one dollar, 1993-1998, 1999 (2), 2001 (2), 2002,
2003, 2004 (2), 2005, 2006. In packets of issue, no plastic
slipcover with 1993 coin, FDC. (16)

$350

22

345
Elizabeth II, Silver Kangaroo Series specimen fine silver one
ounce one dollar kangaroos, 1993 (2), 2001 (2), 2002 (2),
2003 (2), 2004 (2), 2005 (5), 2008 (2). In packets of issue,
FDC. (17)

$350

346
Elizabeth II, Silver Kangaroo Series, specimen one ounce
one dollar, 1999, 2001, 2003-2006. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (6)

$150

347
Elizabeth II, Silver Kangaroo Series, fine silver proof one
ounce one dollar, 1999 (2), 2000, 2001 (2), 2002, 2003,
2004 (2), 2005, 2006. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (11)

$350

348
Elizabeth II, Silver Kangaroo Series, selectively gold plated
silver specimen one dollar, 2003-2005. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (3)

$150

349
Elizabeth 1I, Silver Kangaroo Series, fine silver proof one
ounce one dollar, 2007 (2), 2008, selectively gold plated
specimen one ounce one dollar, 2003, 2004, 2006, 2008.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (7)

$270

350
Elizabeth II, Discover Australia, The Dreaming Series, proof
fine silver one dollar set of five, 2009, and Landmark Series,
proof fine silver one dollar, 2008 Darwin. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (1 + set)

$200

351
Elizabeth II, proof fifty cents, 1966-1998. In a Dansco
album, FDC. (31)

$200
Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

352
Elizabeth II, proof fine silver fifty cents, 2000 Royal Visit,
2002 EII Accession (2), 2003 EII Coronation, 2004 Student

Design. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)
$130

353
Elizabeth II, proof coins, fifty cents, 2000, Royal Visit (2); one
dollar, 1984; two dollars, 1988; five dollars, 1988, Parliament
House, 1992, Year of Space, 1996, Bradman, 1998, Royal
Flying Doctor (3); ten dollars, 1982, Commonwealth Games,
1989 Kookaburra, 1985-1993 State series; Perth Mint, holey
dollar and dump set, 1988; proof one dollar, 2006, Discover
Australia - Melbourne; Royal Australian Mint, Official
Bicentennial Medal 1788-1988. FDC. (24)

$500
Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

354
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold one tenth, one
quarter, half and one ounce nugget set of four, 1986. In case
of issue with certificate number 04372, FDC.

$2,800



355
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nugget set, 1986, one
tenth, quarter, half and one ounce. I case of issue, missing
certificate, FDC.

$2,600
Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

356
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold one tenth, one
quarter, half and one ounce nugget set of four, 1986. In case
of issue with certificate number 00973, FDC.

$2,800

357

Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold one tenth, one

quarter, half and one ounce nugget set of four, 1987. In jarrah

timber case of issue with certificate number 07246, FDC.
$2,800

358
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Bicentennial proof fine gold one
tenth, quarter, half and one ounce nugget set of four, 1988.
In jarrab timber case of issue with certificate number 1951,
this with foxing, FDC.

$2,800

359
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, 90th Anniversary of Perth Mint,
proof fine gold one twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half
and one ounce nugget set of five, 1989. In jarrah timber
case with 9ct gold (20.8gms, AGW 1/40z) PN 89 ingot set
number 0927, FDC.

$3,300

360
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold one twentieth, one
tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce nugget set of five,
1990. In jarrah timber case in leather holder with PN 90
ingot set number 1324 of 2248 issued, FDC.

$2,900

361
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold one twentieth, one
tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce nugget set of five,
1991. In jarrah timber case in leather holder with PN 91
ingot set number 0369 of 1,096 issued, FDC.

$2,900

362
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1993. In jarrab timber case in leather holder, with PN93
ingot set number 0132 of 430 issued, FDC.

$2,600

363
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1993. In jarrah timber case in leather holder, with PN93
ingot set number 0131 of 430 issued, FDC.

$2,600

364
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1995. In jarrab timber case in leather holder, with PN95
ingot set number 117 of 300 issued, ingot dark toned and
set plaque with fingerprint mark, otherwise FDC.

$2,600

23

365
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1996 10th Anniversary issue. In jarrab timber case in
leather holder, with PN86-96 ingot set number 031 of 350
issued, some marking on leather holder and part of stud clip
fitting missing on one end, otherwise FDC.

$2,600

366
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1997. In jarrah timber case in leather holder, with PN97
ingot set number 120 of 375 issued, FDC.

$2,600

367
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1998. In jarrabh timber case in leather holder, with PN98
ingot set number 081 of 375 issued, FDC.

$2,600

368
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set
of five, 2001 Australian Prospector 150th Anniversary. In
timber case of issue and maroon felt satchel, with PN 01 ES
ingot number 079 of 419 issued, FDC.

$2,600

369
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Australian Prospector Series, proof
fine gold one twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one
ounce (Dry Blowing) nugget set of five, 2002. In timber case
of issue with certificate number 015, FDC.

$2,600

370

Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof set

of three, fine gold one ounce nugget, fine platinum one ounce

koala, fine silver one ounce kookaburra, 1990. In jarrah

timber case of issue with certificate number 0129, FDC.
$2,800

371
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof
set of three, fine gold one ounce nugget, fine platinum one
ounce koala, fine silver one ounce kookaburra, 1996. In
jarrah timber case of issue with certificate number 030 of
only 150 issued, FDC.

$2,400

372
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof
set of three, fine gold one ounce nugget, fine platinum one
ounce koala, fine silver one ounce kookaburra, 1997. In
jarrah timber case of issue with certificate number 014 of
only 150 issued, FDC.

$2,400

373
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Outback Collection, proof set of
three, fine gold one ounce kangaroo nugget, fine platinum
one ounce koala, fine silver one ounce kookaburra, 2000. In
jarrah timber display stand case of issue, collection number
033 on back, FDC.

$2,500



374
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum half ounce
koalas, 1988. In jarrab case of issue with PK88 ingot
consecutive numbers 0217/9, FDC. (3)

$1,800

375
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum half ounce
koalas, 1988 (2), 1989; proof fine platinum one twentieth
ounce koala, 1989. The first three in timber cases of issue
with ingot numbers PK88 04478/9 consecutive pair and
PK89 0.5 3825, the last in packet of issue but no certificate,
FDC. (4)

$1,900

376
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof platinum koala five coin set,
1989. In timber case of issue with PK 89 ES ingot number
682, FDC.

$2,400

377
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum koala one
twentieth, one tenth, quarter, half and one ounce five coin
set, 1990. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK90 FS ingot
number 0422 of 968 issued, FDC.

$2,400

378
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one twentieth,
one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce koala five coin set,
1990. In timber case of issue with PK 90 FS ingot number
0460, FDC.

$2,400

379
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one twentieth,
one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce koala five coin set,
1990. In timber case of issue with PK 90 FES ingot number
0461, consecutive to previous lot, FDC.

$2,400

380
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one twentieth,
one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce koala five coin set,
1990. In timber case of issue with PK 89 ES ingot number
0636, FDC.

$2,400

381
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one twentieth,
one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce koala five coin set,
1991. In timber case of issue with PK 91 FS ingot number
0162, FDC.

$2,400

382
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum koala one
twentieth, one tenth, quarter, half and one ounce five coin
set, 1994. In jarrab timber case of issue with PK94 FS ingot
number 055 of 162 issued, FDC.

$2,400

383

Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine palladium one ounce emu,

1996. In case of issue with certificate number 0426, FDC.
$500

24

384

Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof bi-metal (gold and silver),

2000 Millennium. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$400

385
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof bi-metal twenty dollars in
gold and silver for Centenary of Federation, 2001, Floral
Emblems. In case with certificate 1935, FDC.

$400

386
Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, proof
bi-metal (gold .270z fine) twenty dollars, 2001 Bradman. In
case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$400

387*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof sovereign, 2010. In case of
issue, FDC.

$500

388
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof sovereign, 2010. In case of
issue, FDC.

$500

389
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Holey Dollar and Dump Collection,
1988-1990, six fine silver coins. In book-style album
containing the history and meaning behind the coins,
FDC.

$120

390

Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof holey dollar and dump sets,

1988 (9), 1989 (12), 1990. In packets of issue, FDC. (22)
$700

391
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof holey dollar and dump sets,
1988 (2, one without slipcover); Perth Mint Silver Piece, one
ounce fine silver, undated (2); other medals, Holey Dollar &
Dump 175th Anniversary, 1988 and Melbourne Cup, 1988,
both in base metal and both cased. In cases and packets of
issue, uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$110

392
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine silver holey dollar and
dump, 1988; specimen fine silver two ounce kookaburra,
1997 with 1937 crown privy; proof fine silver one ounce
one dollar, 2001 Millennium, 2003 Coronation EII Jubilee,
2003 Golden Pipeline; Perth Mint and Australia Post issue,
proof fine silver fifty cents and postage stamp set, 2008
Beijing Olympics; also includes miniature replica St Edward's
crown, cased, as featured on reverse of 2003 Coronation EII
Jubilee coin; Cook Islands, Perth Mint, proof fine silver one
ounce one dollar, 2000 Queen Mother's 100th, 2004 Sydney
Emden (with copy of Sydney-Emden Medal and postcards).
In packets and cases of issue with certificates, outer box of
Australia Post issue dirty, FDC. (9)

$260



393

Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,

proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 1995. In case of

issue with certificate number 236 of 280 issued, FDC.
$300

394

Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,

proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 1996. In case of

issue with certificate number 030 of 300 issued, FDC.
$300

395
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Privy Mark Series, proof fine silver
two ounce kookaburras, 1994 (2, EVIIR and GVR small
head sovereign), 1995 (2, 1927 Canberra and 1934-35
Melbourne Centenary florins), 1996 (2, spade guinea and
johanna). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$300

396
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen fine silver two ounce
kookaburra, 1995 with Perth Mint ingot number 166; proof
fine silver two ounce kookaburras, 2000 (4 featuring ancient
coin privy marks and an actual similar coin, namely Roman
Gordian III silver antoninianus 200-300AD, Byzantine
bronze 518-630AD, England Edward silver Long Cross
penny 1272-1327AD, Hungary silver denar 1531-1564AD).
Uncirculated - FDC. (5)

$300

397
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Privy Mark Series, proof fine
silver two ounce kookaburras, 1997 (2, Florin and Penny),
1998 (2, Jubilee and Sydney Mint). In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC.

$200

398
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Silver Kookaburras, proof fine silver
two ounces, 2001, specimen fine silver one ounce, 1991;
Centenary of Federation, proof fine silver one ounce holey
dollar and dump, 2001; fine silver one ounce and colour
medal for Ford and Bayley 'The Strike'. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (4)

$130

399
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce kookaburras,
1990. In packets of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$130

400
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce kookaburras,
1991. In packets of issue with certificates, some lightly
moisture affected, coins FDC. (13)

$330

401
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine silver one ounce
kookaburra, 1993; proof fine silver and colour one ounce
one dollar, 2004 35th Anniversary of 1st Moon Walk, 2009
Year of Astronomy; also medallic first day covers in folders,
USA Bicentennial 1976 with silver medal and Halley's Comet
1986 with aluminium bronze medal. In cases and packets of
issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (35)

$120

25

402
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen Millennium Calendar
privy marks set of twelve one ounce fine silver kookaburras,
2000. In set box of issue with Millennium Calendar number
0118, uncirculated.

$350

403
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine silver one ounce one
dollar, 2009 AAT South Magnetic Pole; Koala Series,
specimen fine silver and gilt one ounce one dollar, 2009 (2).
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$100

404
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Lunar Series Two, Year of the Ox,
proof fine silver set of three, fifty cents - two ounces, 2009,
proof fine silver one ounce one dollar, 2009, specimen
coloured fine silver one ounce one dollar, 2009, another
but half ounce fifty cents, 2009. In cases of issue, all with
certificates except last, FDC. (3 + set)

$180

405
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Sea Life Series, proof fine silver half
ounce fifty cents, 2009 Leafy Sea Dragon; Bush Babies Series,
proof fine silver half ounce fifty cents, 2010 Sugar Glider. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$80

AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH COINS

CROWNS

406

George VI, 1937. Nearly uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)
$100

407

George VI, 1937. Good very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$120

408

George VI, 1937. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$100

409

George VI, 1937. Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)
$250

410

George VI, 1937. In a small coin album, very fine - good
very fine. (10)

$250
411
George VI, 1937. Fine - good very fine. (20)

$650
412
George VI, 1937. Fine - very fine. (20)

$600



413
George VI, 1937. Fine - very fine. (20)

$600
414
George VI, 1937. Fine - very fine. (20)

$600
415
George VI, 1937. Fine - very fine. (20)

$600

416
George VI, 1937 (2); other silver coins $0.30; Canada, silver
dollar, 1961 (KM.54). The last coin uncirculated, the rest
poor - very fine. (5)

$60

417
George VI, 1937, 1938; also florin, 1943S. Good very fine

- nearly uncirculated. (3)
$180

418
George VI, 1937, 1938. Very fine - nearly extremely fine.
(2)

$170
419
George VI, 1937, 1938. Good very fine. (2)
$150
420
George VI, 1937, 1938. Good very fine. (2)
$150
421
George VI, 1937, 1938. Very fine - good very fine. (2)
$150
422
George VI, 1937, 1938. Very fine - good very fine. (2)
$150
423
George VI, 1937, 1938. Good very fine; very fine. (2)
$200
424
George VI, 1937, 1938. Very fine. (2)
$150
425
George VI, 1937, 1938. Nearly very fine - very fine. (2)
$150
426
George VI, 1937, 1938. Very fine. (2)
$120
427
George VI, 1937, 1938. Very good. (2)
$120
428
George VI, 1937 (2), 1938. Very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$170

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

429
George VI, 1937 (2), 1938. Very fine; nearly extremely fine,
good very fine. (3)

$150

430
George VI, 1937 (2), 1938. Fine - good fine. (3)
$150

431
George VI, 1937 (2), 1938. The first two polished, one with

pitting, very good - very fine, the last toned very fine. (3)
$150

432
George VI, 1937 (4), 1938. Fine - very fine. (5)
$230

433*
George VI, 1938. Bag marks on obverse, some mint bloom,

nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
$240

434
George VI, 1938. Good extremely fine.
$170

435
George VI, 1938. Lightly toned, good extremely fine/
extremely fine.

$220
436
George VI, 1938. Extremely fine.

$150
437
George VI, 1938. Bag marks and digs, otherwise very fine.

$60

438
George VI, 1938. Very fine. (2)

$200
439
George VI, 1938. Very fine. (2)

$180

FLORINS

440%
Edward VII, 1910. A little polished, otherwise extremely

fine/good extremely fine.
$900



441+
Edward VII, 1910. Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.
$500

Ex Spink, London, Auction 5014, September 28, 2005 (lot 1102).

442
George V, 1913 and 1916M. Nearly very fine; good very
fine. (2)

$420
443
George V, 1913 and 1914. Very fine. (2)

$150
444
George V, 1914. Good very fine.

$150
445
George V, 1915H. Nearly extremely fine.

$600

446*
George V, 1916M. Reverse with die break through emu
feathers, good extremely fine.

$750
447+
George V, 1916M. Good extremely fine.

$400
448*
George V, 1917M. Nearly uncirculated.

$750

449+
George V, 1917M. Toned with considerable original frosty

mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
$350

part

450%
George V, 1917M, 1918M, 1919M. Very fine - good very
fine. (3)

$250

451*
George V, 1918M. Small edge nick, extremely fine.
$220

452
George V, 1918M. Some surface marking, lustrous mint
bloom, nearly extremely fine.

$200

453*
George V, 1919M. Polished, good extremely fine.
$750

454%

George V, 1921. Good very fine.
$150



455% 460*
George V, 1922. Extremely fine. George V, 1926. Good extremely fine.
$600 $1,000

456* 461*
George V, 1923. Extremely fine/good extremely fine. George V, 1926. Good extremely fine.
$750 $750

457% 462*
George V, 1924. Good very fine. George V, 1927. Frosty mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
$150 $750
In a slab by PCGS as MS62.

458*
George V, 1925. Nearly uncirculated. 463*
$750 George V, 1927. Nearly uncirculated.
$350
part
459*

George V, 1925 and 1926. The first cleaned, otherwise nearly 464* )
exremely fine. (2) George V, 1927. Good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$270 $350

28



465*
George V, 1927. Nearly uncirculated.

$300
466
George V, 1927. Nearly extremely finelextremely fine.
$140
467

George V, 1927 Canberra. Cleaned, scuffed nearly extremely
fine. (3)
$70

Two in slabs by SEGS as AU-50 and AU-53.

468
George V, 1927 Canberra. Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (5)

$150

469
George V, 1927, 1927 Canberra, 1933. Nearly extremely
fine; good extremely fine; very fine. (3)

$180

470
George V, 1927 Canberra (3), 1936. Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$170

471

George V - George VI, 1927 Canberra (2), 1951 Jubilee (2).
In individual presentation packets, selected extremely fine
- nearly uncirculated. (4)

$60

472
George V - Elizabeth I, 1927 Canberra, 1932, 1951 Jubilee,
1954 Royal Visit. Very good - extremely fine. (4)

$150

473
George V - Elizabeth II, 1927 Canberra, 1947, 1952, 1954
Royal Visit, 1957, 1958 (2). Extremely fine - uncirculated,
the 1952 with full frosty mint bloom. (7)

$100

474%
George V, 1928. Good extremely fine.
$300

475%
George V, 1928. Extremely fine.

$250
476%*
George V, 1928. Toned extremely fine.

$120
477*
George V, 1931. Nearly uncirculated.

$200
478
George V, 1931. Nearly uncirculated.

$200
479%
George V, 1932. Very fine/good very fine.

$1,500

480*
George V, 1932. Toned, nearly fine/good fine.
$350



481*
George V, 1932. Nearly fine/good fine.
$250
482
George V, 1932. Nearly fine.
$200

483
George V, 1932. Harshly scratched to clear black paint, very
fine for wear.

$150
484
George V, 1932. Toned, very good.

$150
485
George V, 1932. Very good. (2)

$300
486
George V, 1932. Good/very good. (2)

$250

492
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, Foy & Gibson
Pty Ltd bag only. Fine.

$100

493
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good extremely
fine/ extremely fine.

$300

494
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Extremely fine.
$300

495
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Extremely fine.
$300

496
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Extremely fine/
good very fine.

$300
497
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good very fine.
$270
498

George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Nearly very

fine.
$220

499
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good fine.
$200

487*

George V, 1934. Polished, otherwise good extremely fine.
$450

488

George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary 'The Star' case
only. Some light surface loss on outside edges, otherwise

very fine and scarce.
$500

489
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, with Foy
& Gibson bag (envelope) and post card (Wickham St.,

Brisbane). Nearly uncirculated.
$500

Private purchase from Greg McDonald in 1991.

490
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary with Foy
and Gibson Pty Ltd envelope of issue (fair). Nearly

uncirculated.
$400

491
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary with Foy
and Gibson Pty Ltd envelope of issue. Toned, nearly

uncirculated.
$400

500%
George V, 1935. Obverse field with fine abrasions, otherwise
nearly uncirculated.

$350

501%
George V, 1935. Good extremely fine.
$450

502%
George V, 1936. Obverse with edge knock and scratch at 10
o'clock, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$250



503
George V, 1936. Good extremely fine.
$100

504
George VI - Elizabeth IT, 1938, 1940, 1951, 1960 and 1962.

The first good very fine, others uncirculated. (5)
$180

505
George VI, 1938, 1940, 1941 (2), 1942, 19428, 1943, 19438,
1944, 1944S, 1945. Mostly choice uncirculated. (11)

$400

506
George VI, 1939. Very fine/good very fine.
$100

Ex Spink Auctions (Australia) Sale 18 (lot 176).

507
George VI - Elizabeth I, 1946, 1947, 1951, 1952, 1953,
1954, 1956. Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (7)

$320

508
George VI, 1946; also George V, shilling 1916 M. Uncirculated;
extremely fine. (2)

$150

In slabs by NGC as MS62; AUSS.

509
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1952, 1953 (5), 1956, 1957. The
1952 and three 1953 coins toned, mostly with some mint

bloom, extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)
$120

510

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, complete including
the four commemoratives. In press-in album, 1932 nearly
fine, 1934-35 extremely fine, some coins with streaky toning

but overall good - nearly uncirculated. (59)
$1,200

511
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, date set, missing
1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. In a Dansco deluxe album,

good - uncirculated. (57)
$600

512

George VI - Elizabeth II, 1938-1963, complete including
obverses, also George V, 1910, 1927 Canberra (2), 1936 (2).
In part florin press-in album, very fine - uncirculated. (34)

$400

513

George V - Elizabeth IT, 1927 Canberra, 1951 Jubilee, 1954

Royal Visit, six of each. Very good - extremely fine. (18)
$100

514
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1951 Jubilee (5), 1954 Royal Visit
(6), also crown, 1937. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
(12)

$220

31

515
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1951 Jubilee (35), 1954 Royal Visit

(31). Very good - extremely fine. (66)
$300

S16

George VI - Elizabeth II, commemoratives, 1951 Jubilee
(.34kg), 1954 Royal Visit (2.33kg). Good - very fine.
(2.67kg)

$1,000
517
George V, 1927 Canberra. Very good - fine. (150)

$1,400
518
George V, 1927 Canberra. Very good - fine. (150)

$1,400
519
George V, 1927 Canberra. Very good - fine. (130)

$1,200
520

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, an accumulation, 1910-1963,
face value pre 1946 $5.00, post 1945 $10.20, noted 1927
Canberra, 1951 Jubilee (4), 1954 Royal Visit (4). Sorted by
year in plastic bags, poor - very fine. (76)

$400

521
Edward VII - George V, 1910-1936, includes 1912, 1914,
1914H and 1915H, all coins with some or all Advance
Australia. In 2x2 holders, mostly very good - very fine.
(12)

$350

522
George V - Elizabeth II, 1927 Canberra, 1938-1963 including
1951 and 1954 commemoratives; also crown, 1937. In 2x2

holders, mostly fine - very fine. (29)
$480

523
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1947-1963, mixed quantities of
assorted dates. Good - very fine. (5.10kg)

$2,000
SHILLINGS
524*
Edward VII, 1910. Toned, nearly uncirculated.
$250

525
Edward VII, 1910, also sixpence and threepence, 1910.

Toned, good extremely fine. (3)
$500



part

526%
Edward VII - George VI, 1910, 1916M [illustrated], 1918M
and 1952. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$400
527
Edward VII, 1910. Cleaned, very fine.

$70
part

528*
Edward VII, 1910; George V, 1911. Good very fine. (2)

$150
529*
George V, 1913. Cleaned otherwise extremely fine.

$150

530%
George V, 1914. Golden tone, obverse with scratches in field,
otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$450
531
George V, 1915M. Very fine.

$350
532%
George V, 1916 M. Uncirculated.

$300

32

533*
George V, 1916M. Some spotting, otherwise nearly
uncirculated.

$300

534
George V, 1917M, 1931. Good very fine; nearly extyremely
fine. (2)

$270

535%
George V, 1918M. Nearly uncirculated.
$350

536
George V, 1920M, also sixpence 1928. Very fine; nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$100
Both in PCGS slabs as not gradable.
537*%
George V, 1921 star. Nearly extremely fine.
$750
538
George V, 1922 and 1924. Good very fine; very fine. (2)
$150
539*
George V, 1924, Nearly uncirculated.
$750
540
George V, 1927. Extremely fine.
$120
541
George V, 1928. Nearly extremely fine.
$200



542%
George V, 1933. Toned, good very fine.

$750
543
George V, 1934. Nearly extremely fine.

$100
544%
George V, 1936. Uncirculated.

$500
545
George V, 1936. Lightly toned, good extremely fine.

$200

546
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1939, 1940, 1942, 1943S, 1955
and 1960. Good very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$450
547
George VI, 1942S. Choice uncirculated.

$100
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.
548

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, date set, with
additional 1911, 1914. In a Dansco album, very good -

uncirculated. (51)
$450

549
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, complete. In press-in
album, noticed lustrous extremely fine 1916M, overall very

good - extremely fine. (54)
$400

550
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, complete in Supreme
album, better than average for 1910 to 1936. Very good

- nearly uncirculated. (49)
$400

551
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963 complete. In press-in

album, very good - uncirculated. (53)
$300

552
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, complete set. Iz press-

in coin album, well matched set, good - uncirculated. (52)
$250

553
George V, 1917M. Nearly fine - good very fine. (17)
$150

Ex 1921 hoard, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 1819).

33

554
George V - Elizabeth I, 1935, 1943S (5), 1944S (2), 1946,
1948, 1960, 1961 (3), 1962. The first lustrous good very

fine, the rest extremely fine - uncirculated. (15)
$100

555

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, an accumulation, 1910-1963, face
value pre 1946 $2.70, post 1945 $6.40, noted 1921 star (VG/
F). Sorted by year in plastic bags, poor - very fine. (91)

$270
SIXPENCES
556%
Edward VII, 1910. Olive toned, uncirculated.

$200
557
Edward VII, 1910. Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$200
558+

Edward VII, 1910; also threepence, 1910. Toned, uncirculated.
(2)
$300

part

559*
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910, 1921, 1927 [illustrated],
1936 [illustrated], 1942D, 1951PL, 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957,
1958, 1960, 1962 and 1963. Good very fine - uncirculated.
(14)

$800



560
George V, 1911, 1919M and 1921. Toned, very fine - nearly

extremely fine. (3)
$200

561
George V, 1914 and 1922. Dark toned, nearly extremely
fine; good very fine. (2)

$150

562%
George V, 1917M. Cleaned, otherwise good extremely

fine.
$300

563*
George V, 1919M. Some mint bloom, extremely fine/good

extremely fine.
$350

564*%
George V, 1920M. Nearly extremely fine.
$200

565
George V, 1920M, 1921 and 1922. Toned, fine - good very
fine. (3)

$100

566
George V, 1921. Frosty mint bloom, dusty surfaces, nearly
uncirculated.

$150
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.
567
George V, 1921. Good extremely fine.

$150

568
George V, 1921 and 1927 (2). Nearly extremely fine -

extremely fine. (3)
$450

569
George V, 1925. Extremely fine.
$100

34

570
George V, 1928. Obverse with scratch from 4 o'clock
through to King's face, nearly uncirculated.

$250
571
George V, 1934, 1936. Fine - uncirculated. (2)

$150
572%
Elizabeth II, 1953. Toned, uncirculated and scarce.

$300

573
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1942D, 1948, 1950, 1955;
threepences, 1951, 1956, 1960, also mis-strike 1952, slightly

off centre. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (8)
$280

574
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, date set. In a Dansco
deluxe album, fine - uncirculated. (48)

$150

575
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, complete set with

obverses. In press-in coin album, fair - uncirculated. (52)
$100

576

Edward VII - Elizabeth II, an accumulation, 1910-1963, face
value pre 1946 $9.00, post 1945 $8.75, noted 1910 (4), 1911
(4), 1912 (2),1914 (3), 1916M (2), 1917M (3), 1918M (3),
1919M, 1920M (2), 1921 (7), 1922 (6), 1923 (5), 1924.
Sorted by year in plastic bags, poor - very fine. (355)

$550
THREEPENCES
577%
Edward VII, 1910. Toned, uncirculated.

$100

578
Edward VII, 1910; George V, 1927. Lightly toned,

uncirculated. (2)
$150

579
George V, 1915. Finelvery fine.
$150



580*
George V, 1919M. Reverse with 360 degree die break,

obverse with die break, nearly uncirculated.
$250

581
George V, 1919M, 1927. Very fine; good extremely fine.
(2)

$80

582%
George V, 1921. Depression above date where star was

removed from the punch, extremely fine and rare.
$450

583
George V, 1921M, 1926, 1934. First coin obverse with
scratches in field and King's face, extremely fine - good

extremely fine. (3)
$180

part

584+
George V, 1921M (2) and 1936. The first bent, otherwise

uncirculated, others choice uncirculated. (3)
$200

Private purchases from Greg McDonald.

585*%
George V, 1922/1 overdate. Has been lacquered, very good

and very rare.
$2,000

Private purchase from Greg McDonald in 1995.

35

part

586
George V, 1922 and 1926. Light toning, good very fine;
nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150
587
George V, 1927. Good extremely fine.

$100
588
George V, 1928. Dark tone, good extremely fine.

$150
589*
George V, 1934/3 overdate. Good very fine.

$100
590
George V, 1934/3 overdates. Good fine. (3)

$70

591

George VI - Elizabeth II, threepence, 1938 (2), 1939 (2),
1944S (2), 1948, 1949 (2), 1950, 1951, 1953 (2), 1954 (2).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (15)

$100
592
George VI, 1939 and 1943S. Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$50
593*
George VI, 1942. Toned, good very fine.
$80

594
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, date set, missing
1922/1 overdate. In a Dansco deluxe album, fine -
uncirculated. (52)

$200

595
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, an accumulation, 1910-1964,
face value pre 1946 $1.30, post 1945 $1.05, noted 1910,
1911, 1912, 1914 (2), 1915. Sorted by year in plastic bags,
poor - very fine. (94)

$90



PENNIES

596
George V, 1912H, 1913, 1915H, 1926, 1931 dropped 1.

Good very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$420

597
George V, 1913, 19161, 19171. The second attractive but

cleaned, all extremely fine. (3)
$100

598
George V - George VI, 1914 (2), 1915, 1915H (10), 19181
(4),1926 (2), 1928 broken 8,1931, 1931 dropped 1 London
die, 1940 K dot G, 1941 K dot G (6), 1946, 1947Y. (4), 1948
Y. (2). A few with spot of verdigris, 1946 with dig mark on
reverse, overall very good - very fine. (36)

$100

599
George V, 19161 and 19171. Traces of red, toned, good

extremely fine. (2)
$180

600
George V, 19171. Brown and red, nearly uncirculated.
$300

In a slab by PCGS as MS63BN.

601
George V, 1919 dot above top scroll and below bottom scroll;
1921 scarce London die; 1933/2 ovedate (3). The first two

with a few carbon spots, overall very good - very fine. (5)
$120

602
George V, 1920 double dot; 1927, both Indian die; George
VI, 1946. Nearly fine - very fine. (3)

$100

603
George V, 1920 plain (2), dot below (3), 1931, all Indian
die; 1933/2 overdate and 1935. Very good - nearly extremely
fine. (8)

$150

part

604*
George V, 1925. Unmarked die state, nearly very fine - very
fine. (5)

$750

605
George V, 1925. Unmarked die state, nearly very fine - very
fine. (5)

$650

36

part

606*
George V, 1925. Unmarked die state, nearly very fine - very
fine. (5)

$650

607
George V, 1925. Unmarked die state, nearly very fine - very
fine. (5)

$650

608
George V, 1925. Unmarked die state, good fine - very fine.
(5)

$600

609
George V, 1925. Unmarked die state, good fine - very fine.
(5)

$600

610
George V, 1925. Unmarked die state, fine - nearly very fine.
(10)

$1,100

part
611%
George V, 1925. Flaw under second O of Commonwealth to
simulate a Q die state, nearly very fine - very fine. (5)
$750

part

612*
George V, 1925. Flaw under O to simulate a Q die state,
nearly very fine - very fine. (5)

$750

613
George V, 1925. Flaw under O to simulate a Q die state,
good fine - very fine. (5)

$650



614
George V, 1925. Flaw under O to simulate a Q die state,
fine - nearly very fine. (6)

$700

615
George V, 1925. Flaw under O to simulate a Q die state,
fine - nearly very fine. (6)

$700

part
616*
George V, 1925. Small raised horizontal line flaw on neck,
early stage coin illustrated, good fine - very fine. (5)
$650

part

617*
George V, 1925. Raised line flaw on neck, good fine - very
fine. (5)

$650

618
George V, 1925. Raised line flaw on neck, good fine - nearly
very fine. (8)

$900

619
George V, 1925. Raised blobs on E die state, glossy brown

patina, one with verdigris on the obverse. (2)
$200

620%
George V, 1925. Broken N variety resulting from clashed

reverse die, good very fine and scarce in this condition.
$300

37

621%
George V, 1925. Broken N variety, very fine.
$200

622*

George V, 1925. Broken N variety, nearly very fine. (5)
$750

623

George V, 1925. Broken N variety, fine - nearly very fine.
(6)
$800

624
George V, 1925. Very good - fine. (5)
$600

625
George V, 1925, broken N die state; George VI, 1946. Nearly
very fine; very fine. (2)

$240

626
George V, 1925 (2); George VI, 1946 (5). Very good - very
fine. (7)

$350

627
George V, 1933 and 1934. Brown and red, nearly

uncirculated.
$250



